

No. 07-1223

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,  
PETITIONER,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, Warden, Sussex I State Prison,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORMER STATE COURT JUDGES AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORMER STATE COURT JUDGES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SUSAN J. KOHLMANN\*  
KATYA JESTIN  
KYLE A. PALAZZOLO  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
37th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1600  
\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

No. 07-1223

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,  
PETITIONER,  
v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, Warden, Sussex I State Prison,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....  | 5   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6   |
| I. CLAIMS THAT ARE NOT REVIEWED BY<br>THE STATE COURT, DESPITE<br>PETITIONER’S DILIGENCE, SHOULD BE<br>REVIEWED DE NOVO BY FEDERAL<br>COURTS.....  | 6   |
| II. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF<br>§§ 2254(D) AND (E) PROMOTES THE<br>PRINCIPLES OF COMITY AND<br>FEDERALISM THAT UNDERLIE AEDPA<br>AND WILL ENSURE THAT PETITIONERS<br>RECEIVE ADEQUATE PROCESS..... | 9   |
| A. Because State Courts Have Not Reviewed<br>These Claims And Rendered A Decision,<br>Principles Of Comity And Federalism Will<br>Be Protected And Promoted .....  | 9   |
| B. Allowing Federal Courts To Conduct De<br>Novo Review Of Claims That Were Not<br>Reviewed By The State Courts Will Ensure<br>Adequate Process For Petitioners.....                                     | 13  |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 16  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Barkell v. Crouse</i> ,<br>468 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2006) .....    | 8       |
| <i>Brown v. W. Railway of Alabama</i> ,<br>338 U.S. 294 (1949) ..... | 14      |
| <i>Carter v. Texas</i> ,<br>177 U.S. 442 (1900) .....                | 14      |
| <i>Clinkscale v. Carter</i> ,<br>375 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2004) .....  | 10      |
| <i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 129 (1964) .....             | 14      |
| <i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> ,<br>263 U.S. 22 (1923) .....               | 13      |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> ,<br>441 So.2d 520 (Miss. 1983) .....          | 13      |
| <i>Felder v. Casey</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....                | 14      |
| <i>Frank v. Mangum</i> ,<br>237 U.S. 309 (1915) .....                | 14      |
| <i>Gallegos v. Nebraska</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 55 (1951) .....            | 8       |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hardcastle v. Horn</i> ,<br>368 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Holland v. Jackson</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....          | 9             |
| <i>James v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....           | 14            |
| <i>Lee v. Kemma</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....                | 14            |
| <i>McNeal v. Culver</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 109 (1961) .....            | 14            |
| <i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> ,<br>323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... | 11            |
| <i>Morris v. Dretke</i> ,<br>313 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2005) .....   | 7             |
| <i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....             | 14            |
| <i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....      | 10            |
| <i>Pierre v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>306 U.S. 354 (1939) .....         | 8             |
| <i>Pike v. Guarino</i> ,<br>492 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2007) .....     | 10            |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> ,<br>127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007) ..... | 15 |
| <i>Sumner v. Mata</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 539 (1981) .....          | 9  |
| <i>Townsend v. Sain</i> ,<br>372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....        | 14 |
| <i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> ,<br>257 U.S. 312 (1921) .....       | 8  |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....        | 13 |

#### STATUTES

|                           |               |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2246 .....    | 12            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2247 .....    | 12            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|                                    |    |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 141 Cong. Rec. 14,526 (1995) ..... | 15 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. 14,527 (1995) ..... | 15 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. 14,533 (1995) ..... | 15 |

141 Cong. Rec. 15,023 (1995) .....11

142 Cong. Rec. 7801 (1996) .....15

Guido Calabresi, Madison Lecture, *Federal and State Courts: Restoring a Workable Balance*, 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1293 (2003) .....12

Larry W. Yackle, *State Convicts and Federal Courts: Reopening the Habeas Corpus Debate*, 91 CORNELL L. REV. 541 (2006) .....11

Rule 7 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 .....12
